
ORDINANCE NO. 613

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF TWO (2) POLICE CARS; 
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby has heretofore advertised for 
and received bids for its purchase of two (2) police patrol cars. 
The NOTICE OF CALL FOR BIDS was duly and regularly published for 
two successive issues in The Canby Herald, a newspaper of general 
circulation printed and published in Canby, Oregon. Said publica
tions were made on November 10, 1976, and November 17, 1976; and 

WHEREAS, the bids as advertised were received and publicly 
opened at the Canby City Hall and considered by the Canby City 
Council at a regular meeting thereof on Monday, December 20, 1976. 
Five bids were received as follows:

Bidder Unit Price Total
Moak Chevrolet, Inc. (1977 Nova 4-door sedan) $4,376.29 $8,758.58
Carr Chevrolet Co., Inc. 
(1977 Nova 4-door sedan) 4,723.97 9,447.94
Ed Randall's Chevytown 
(1977 Nova 4-door sedan) 4,648.41 9,296.82
Hershberger Motors, Inc. 
(1977 Fury 4-door sedan) 4,795.57 9,591.14
Hershberger Motors, Inc. 
(1977 Volare' 4-door sedan) 4,699.05 9,398.10
WHEREAS, the Canby City Council as the City's Contract Review 

Board has considered the bids and the recommendations of the City 
Administrator and has determined that the lowest and best bid was 
that of Moak Chevrolet, Inc. of Canby, Oregon, and funds were 
budgeted for the purchase of two police car units; now, therefore, 

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Page 1. ORDINANCE NO. 613



Section 1; An emergency is hereby declared to exist, and
the Mayor and City Recorder are authorized and directed to make, 
execute and deliver in the name of the City of Canby and on its 
behalf a Contract for the immediate purchase from Moak Chevrolet,
Inc. of two (2) police patrol cars for $4,376.29 each, and the 
total purchase price of $8,758.58.

Section 2: The total purchase price for the two police 
patrol cars is to be paid on delivery of the equipment and receipt 
of the billing and approval of the City Administrator that both 
units conform to the City's specifications for said equipment from 
budgeted funds now on hand in the Motor Pool Budget line item.

Section 3 : Because of the emergency herein declared to 
exist and the urgent need for two police patrol cars, this Ordinance 
shall take effect immediately upon its enactment after final reading.

Passed on first reading at a regular meeting of the Canby City 
Council on Monday, January 3, 1977; ordered posted in three (3) public 
and conspicuous places in the City of Canby for a period of two (2) 
full calendar weeks as required by the Canby City Charter; and to 
come up for final reading and action of the Canby City Council at 
a meeting thereof to be held on , ,
1977, at the hour of 8:00 o'clock p.m. at the Canby City Hall.

w&tCUV,.
< P  ^ROBERT E7 RAPP - Ma^or

HAROLD A. WYMAN -^City Recorder
^  Passed on final reading of the Canby City Council at a 

meeting thereof held on the day of ty
by the following vote: Yeas ~ '

£ LlROBERT E. RAPP - Mayor
HAROLD A. - City Recorder

1977,

Page 2. ORDINANCE NO. 613


